1 2	
3 4	RESOLUTION NO. 23-05
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING A CHANGE IN STREET NAME OF THE SHORT FRONTAGE ROAD CURRENTLY NAMED 196 th STREET SW LOCATED EAST OF 56 TH AVENUE WEST AND RUNNING EASTWARD TO ITS TERMINUS AT THE OLD 196 TH STREET SW BRIDGE AND RENAMING IT AS 196 TH PLACE SW.
14 15 16 17 18	WHEREAS, the short frontage road along the north side of the four lane arterial named 196 th Street SW is also named 196 th Street SW and runs from 56 th Avenue West to the east to its terminus at the old 196 th Street Bridge; and
19 20 21	WHEREAS, there are three businesses that take access from this frontage road and are addressed off of it; and
21 22 23 24 25	WHEREAS, the City has received complaints from the businesses about the confusion caused by both parallel roads having the same street name and have been requested to rename the street to avoid such confusion in the future; and
26 27 28	WHEREAS, the three businesses have stated in writing their support of the frontage road being renamed 196 th Place SW; and
28 29 30 31	NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:
31 32 33 34 35 36	<u>1.</u> The City Council approves the change in street name of the short frontage road currently named 196 th Street SW located east of 56 th Avenue West and running eastward to its terminus at the old 196 th Street Bridge and renaming it as 196 th Place SW, in accordance with Chapter 12.08 LMC.
37 38 39 40	<u>2.</u> City staff is hereby authorized to take appropriate action to carry out this resolution including replacing street name signs, and providing notice to the resident businesses and to service providers such as the United States Postal Service and mapping companies.
41 42 43	PASSED by the City Council this 12 th day of June, 2023.
44 45 46	Christine Frizzell, Mayor
47 48	ATTESTAUTHENTICATED:
49 50 51	Luke Lonie, City Clerk
51	